Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow

Frontmatter

More information

MARS: AN INTRODUCTION TO ITS INTERIOR,

SURFACE AND ATMOSPHERE

Our knowledge of Mars has changed dramatically in the past 40 years due to the wealth of
information provided by Earth-based and orbiting telescopes, and spacecraft investiga-
tions. Recent observations suggest that water has played a major role in the climatic and
geologic history of the planet. This textbook covers our current understanding of the
planet’s formation, geology, atmosphere, interior, surface properties, and potential for life.

This interdisciplinary textbook encompasses the fields of geology, chemistry, atmo-
spheric sciences, geophysics, and astronomy. Each chapter introduces the necessary
background information to help the non-specialist understand the topics explored. It
includes results from missions through 2006, including the latest insights from Mars

Express and the Mars Exploration Rovers.

Containing the most up-to-date information on Mars, this textbook is essential reading

for graduate courses and an important reference for researchers.

NADINE BARLOW is Associate Professor in the Department of Physics and Astronomy at
Northern Arizona University. Her research focuses on Martian impact craters and what

they can tell us about the distribution of subsurface water and ice reservoirs.

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow

Frontmatter

More information

Cambridge Planetary Science

Series Editors: Fran Bagenal, David Jewitt, Carl Murray, Jim Bell, Ralph Lorenz,
Francis Nimmo, Sara Russell

Books in the series

1. Jupiter: The Planet, Satellites and Magnetosphere"
Edited by Bagenal, Dowling and McKinnon
978 0 521 03545 3

2. Meteorites: A Petrologic, Chemical and Isotopic Synthesis'
Hutchison
978 0 521 03539 2

3. The Origin of Chondrules and Chondrites
Sears
978 0 521 83603 6

4. Planetary Rings
Esposito
978 0 521 36222 1

5. The Geology of Mars
Edited by Chapman
978 0 521 83292 2

6. The Surface of Mars
Carr
978 0 521 87201 0

7. Volcanism on lo: A Comparison with Earth
Davies
978 0 521 85003 2

8. Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Barlow
978 0 521 85226 5

fIssued as a paperback

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere

Nadine Barlow

Cambridge University Press
Frontmatter

More information

("1dI/V SVN/(SSSIN) swals£g 20ualdg 20edg UT[EJA/WEd ], 20UddS VTON/AIR100g d1yder3oan [euoneN
Jo As911n0o dew jorja1 papeys) ‘umoys osye are (Auniiodd( pue ju1ds) s1oA0y uoneio[dx sIejA 0M1 a1 pue ‘(IJIN) Iepuyyied s ‘(1A
pue [TA) SIopue] SUn{IA oM} ay) JO SIS SUIPUBT X9 9} UL PAsSNOSIP SaInjed) Iofew Jo suonedo] Ay} urmoys siejy jo dew Jor[ol papeys

umueTd
ESTEH

BTISWITY) urseg

BIIST SETT=H eII9L
STHOBRON

BTITURT]
3tatds) etaadsay
asj3eI)
| ABSNY

BII8L BTJEIV

ummTsAta

erjtuerg etrdo3pn

STITESI0E SBITISE)

(£3Tun3aoddo)
wnueTd
TPTISH

urseg
axibay
wWrusITs
BIISL

8TTICE

TRUTS

eTIds

STISUTAEN E3TTEA Lt g

2eS50d DEENPBN

umuerd

seunT sTSIEYL

d4dH TIA

BT TUBTY
CEF S 4]

ueTd
BITEPTOV

BTITURL
BIpEDIV

www.cambridge.org

© Cambridge University Press



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow

Frontmatter

More information

MARS: AN INTRODUCTION TO ITS
INTERIOR, SURFACE AND
ATMOSPHERE

NADINE BARLOW

Northern Arizona University

CAMBRIDGE

v UNIVERSITY PRESS

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere

Nadine Barlow
Frontmatter
More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Sdo Paulo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521852265

© N. Barlow 2008
This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without
the written permission of Cambridge University Press.
First published 2008

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-85226-5 hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLSs for external or third-party internet websites referred to
in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such
websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

Preface page xi
1 Introduction to Mars 1
1.1 Historical observations 1
1.1.1 Pre-telescopic observations 1

1.1.2 Telescopic observations from Earth and space 2

1.2 Spacecraft missions 5
1.2.1 US missions to Mars 8

1.2.2 Soviet/Russian Mars missions 15

1.2.3 European Space Agency Mars missions 18

1.2.4 Japanese missions to Mars 19

1.3 Mars’ orbital properties 19
1.3.1 Orbital elements 19

1.3.2 Mars’ orbital properties with respect to the Sun and Earth 21

1.4 Physical properties of Mars 21
1.4.1 Rotation 21

1.4.2 Size 23

1.4.3 Mass and density 23

1.5 Martian moons 23
1.5.1 Phobos 24

1.5.2 Deimos 25

1.5.3 Origin of Phobos and Deimos 26

1.5.4 Possible other satellites? 27

1.5.5 Trojan asteroids at Mars orbit 27

2 Formation of Mars and early planetary evolution 28
2.1 Formation of Mars 28
2.1.1 Accretion 28

2.1.2 Heavy bombardment 30

vii

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow

Frontmatter

More information

viii Contents

2.2 Differentiation and core formation
2.2.1 Planetary heating
2.2.2 Geochronology
2.2.3 Martian meteorites
2.2.4 Differentiation and core formation on Mars
2.3 Bulk composition of Mars
2.4 Thermal evolution of Mars
2.4.1 Isotopic and geologic constraints on thermal
models
2.4.2 Thermal models for Mars
3 Geophysical measurements and inferred interior structure
3.1 Shape and geodetic data
3.1.1 Shape of Mars
3.1.2 Coordinate systems
3.2 Gravity and topography
3.2.1 Gravity analysis
3.2.2 Gravity anomalies, isostacy, and crustal thickness
3.2.3 Topography
3.3 Seismic data
3.4 Heat flow
3.4.1 Conduction
3.4.2 Convection
3.4.3 Martian heat flux
3.5 Magnetics
3.5.1 Active dynamo
3.5.2 Remnant magnetization
3.6 Interior structure of Mars
4 Surface characteristics
4.1 Albedo and color
4.1.1 Albedo
4.1.2 Color
4.2  Surface roughness and structure
4.3  Crustal composition
4.3.1 Methods of compositional analysis
4.3.2 Crustal composition from remote sensing
observations
4.3.3 Crustal composition from martian meteorite
analysis
4.3.4 Crustal composition from in situ analysis
4.3.5 Summary of martian crustal composition

32
32
33
37
40
41
44

44
47
51
51
51
52
54
54
57
60
60
64
65
65
66
66
67
68
70
72
72
72
73
75
76
76

81

85

87
92

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere

Nadine Barlow
Frontmatter
More information

Contents

4.4 Physical characteristics of surface materials
4.4.1 Regolith
4.42 Thermal inertia and rock abundance
4.4.3 Dust
Geology
5.1 Geologic terms and techniques
5.1.1 Rocks and minerals
5.1.2 Stratigraphic techniques
5.1.3 Crater statistical analysis
5.2 Martian geologic periods
5.3 Geologic processes
5.3.1 Impact cratering
5.3.2 Volcanism
5.3.3 Tectonism
5.3.4 Mass movement
5.3.5 Eolian features
5.3.6 Fluvial processes
5.3.7 Polar and glacial processes
5.4 Geologic evolution of Mars
Atmospheric conditions and evolution

6.1 Characteristics of the present martian atmosphere

6.2 Atmospheric physics
6.2.1 Barometric equation and scale height
6.2.2 Conduction
6.2.3 Convection
6.2.4 Radiation
6.3 Present-day martian atmosphere
6.3.1 Atmospheric structure
6.3.2 Clouds and dust storms
6.3.3 Winds
6.3.4 Atmospheric circulation
6.3.5 Present-day martian climate
6.4 Evolution of the martian atmosphere
History of water on Mars
7.1 Origin of water on Mars
7.2 Water versus other volatiles
7.3 Water on early Mars
7.4 Water in the post-Noachian period
7.4.1 Martian oceans
7.4.2 Obliquity cycles and climate change

ix
93
94
97

100
102
102
102
103
104
110
110
110
120
132
140
141
147
151
161
163
163
164
164
166
166
169
171
171
173
177
181
183
185
187
187
190
191
194
194
197

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow

Frontmatter
More information
X Contents
7.5 Present-day stability and distribution of H,O 199
7.5.1 Models of subsurface H,O distribution 200
7.5.2 Direct detection of subsurface H,O 201
8 Search for life 203
8.1 Martian conditions relevant to biology 203
8.2 Viking biology experiments 204
8.3 Martian meteorite ALH84001 207
8.4 Atmospheric methane 208
8.5 Future missions 209
8.6 Planetary protection issues 212
9 Looking ahead 216
References 221
Appendix: Mission reports 255
Index 257

The color plates are situated between pages 84 and 85

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow

Frontmatter

More information

Preface

It is an exciting time to be a planetary scientist specializing in Mars research. [ have
had the privilege of experiencing our changing views of Mars since the beginning
of space missions to our neighbor. Mariners 6 and 7 flew by the planet shortly after
I became interested in astronomy at age 10. I checked the news every day when
Mariner 9 began to reveal the geologic diversity of Mars. The Viking missions
started their explorations as I was entering college and the Viking 1 lander ceased
operations just as I was starting to utilize the orbiter data in my Ph.D. thesis. Over
the subsequent years I grieved the lost missions and cheered the successful ones. I
feel extremely fortunate to be able to work in such an exciting field and contribute

to our expanding knowledge of the planet and its history.

I have taught graduate courses about Mars at the University of Houston Clear
Lake, University of Central Florida, and Northern Arizona University. The 1992
University of Arizona Press book Mars is the best compilation of our knowledge
through the Viking missions, but has become increasingly deficient as Mars
Pathfinder, Mars Global Surveyor, Mars Odyssey, Mars Express, and the Mars
Exploration Rovers have revealed new facets of Mars’ evolution. A few years ago |
developed a course pack for my students which I updated prior to each term when I
taught the course. This book is an expanded version of that course pack and is
appropriate for graduate students in planetary science, professional scientists, and

advanced undergraduate science majors.

Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere focuses on what
we have learned about Mars since 1992. I have had no delusions that I could
replicate the excellent detailed summaries provided by the experts in the 1992
Mars book. What I have endeavored to do is to expand upon that treatise by
summarizing the latest discoveries and how they are once again changing our

paradigm of Mars.

The study of Mars is a very interdisciplinary science, covering sciences as
diverse as geology, geophysics, geochemistry, atmospheric dynamics, and biology.

Xi

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow

Frontmatter

More information

xii Preface

Mars researchers specialize in a specific discipline and can have difficulty
understanding the other aspects of Mars studies. I have taught my graduate level
Mars class to geology, physics, astronomy, and engineering students and have seen
how they struggle with material outside of their discipline. I have therefore
structured this book to include enough background material so someone from
another discipline can understand and appreciate the advances made in other fields.
I assume the reader has sufficient background to understand basic geology terms,
calculus-based introductory physics, and mathematics through differential equa-
tions. However, it is impossible to provide detailed coverage of every aspect of
Mars research in such a book. I have therefore provided an extensive reference list
and encourage the reader whose interest is piqued by a particular topic to explore
the original literature. I apologize in advance to my colleagues who find some of
their works not included in the references. The Mars literature is voluminous and I
have attempted to provide a reasonable sampling of the articles and books which
cover the currently accepted views of the planet and some of the ongoing debates.

It is difficult to write a book like this while so many Mars missions are still
operating. Several times I thought I had completed a specific chapter only to go
back later and revise it as new discoveries were announced. Therefore the reader
needs to recognize that the book includes information only through the end of
2006. I fully expect that results from the recently arrived Mars Reconnaissance
Orbiter together with new discoveries by Odyssey, Mars Express, Spirit, and
Opportunity will make some of the discussion in this book obsolete very soon. We
are obviously in the golden age of Mars exploration, but now is a good time to step
back and summarize the dramatic shift in our view of Mars produced during the
past ten years of spacecraft and telescopic observations.

This book would not have been possible without the input and support of many
people. My mother Marcella, my late father Nathan, and my sister Lynn have
provided love and support throughout the years, even when they probably thought I
was crazy for being such a Mars fanatic. I also appreciate all my friends and family
who are not scientists but who have always shown great interest in the work that I do.
I have had many wonderful professors who have inspired me and would like to
specifically acknowledge the mentorship of James Pesavento and Robert Strom. My
colleagues at Northern Arizona University have been a great support system and I
especially acknowledge Dean Laura Huenneke and chairs Tim Porter and David
Cornelison who encouraged me to undertake this project even when I was not yet
tenured. The staff at Cambridge University Press has been a joy to work with and I
want to thank Helen Goldrein for her patience and encouragement. Finally, this book
would not have been possible without the work of my friends and colleagues in the
Mars community. Here’s to many more years of exciting discoveries!

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521852269
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

