MARS: AN INTRODUCTION TO ITS INTERIOR, SURFACE AND ATMOSPHERE

Our knowledge of Mars has changed dramatically in the past 40 years due to the wealth of information provided by Earth-based and orbiting telescopes, and spacecraft investigations. Recent observations suggest that water has played a major role in the climatic and geologic history of the planet. This textbook covers our current understanding of the planet's formation, geology, atmosphere, interior, surface properties, and potential for life.

This interdisciplinary textbook encompasses the fields of geology, chemistry, atmospheric sciences, geophysics, and astronomy. Each chapter introduces the necessary background information to help the non-specialist understand the topics explored. It includes results from missions through 2006, including the latest insights from Mars Express and the Mars Exploration Rovers.

Containing the most up-to-date information on Mars, this textbook is essential reading for graduate courses and an important reference for researchers.

NADINE BARLOW is Associate Professor in the Department of Physics and Astronomy at Northern Arizona University. Her research focuses on Martian impact craters and what they can tell us about the distribution of subsurface water and ice reservoirs.

Cambridge Planetary Science

Series Editors: Fran Bagenal, David Jewitt, Carl Murray, Jim Bell, Ralph Lorenz, Francis Nimmo, Sara Russell

Books in the series

- Jupiter: The Planet, Satellites and Magnetosphere[†] Edited by Bagenal, Dowling and McKinnon 978 0 521 03545 3
- Meteorites: A Petrologic, Chemical and Isotopic Synthesis[†] Hutchison 978 0 521 03539 2
- The Origin of Chondrules and Chondrites Sears 978 0 521 83603 6
- 4. Planetary Rings Esposito 978 0 521 36222 1
- 5. *The Geology of Mars* Edited by Chapman 978 0 521 83292 2
- 6. *The Surface of Mars* Carr 978 0 521 87201 0
- Volcanism on Io: A Comparison with Earth Davies 978 0 521 85003 2
- Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere Barlow
 978 0 521 85226 5

[†]Issued as a paperback

Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere Nadine Barlow Frontmatter More information



Shaded relief map of Mars showing the locations of major features discussed in the text. Landing sites of the two Viking Landers (VL1 and VL2), Mars Pathfinder (MPF), and the two Mars Exploration Rovers (Spirit and Opportunity) are also shown. (Shaded relief map courtesy of National Geographic Society/MOLA Science Team/Malin Space Science Systems (MSSS)/NASA/JPL) Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere Nadine Barlow Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

MARS: AN INTRODUCTION TO ITS INTERIOR, SURFACE AND ATMOSPHERE

NADINE BARLOW Northern Arizona University



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo

Cambridge University Press The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521852265

© N. Barlow 2008

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2008

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-85226-5 hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate. Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere Nadine Barlow Frontmatter More information

Contents

<i>Preface</i> page				ge xi
1	Introduction to Mars			1
	1.1	Historical observations		
		1.1.1	Pre-telescopic observations	1
		1.1.2	Telescopic observations from Earth and space	2
	1.2	Space	craft missions	5
		1.2.1	US missions to Mars	8
		1.2.2	Soviet/Russian Mars missions	15
		1.2.3	European Space Agency Mars missions	18
		1.2.4	Japanese missions to Mars	19
	1.3	Mars'	orbital properties	19
		1.3.1	Orbital elements	19
		1.3.2	Mars' orbital properties with respect to the Sun and Earth	21
	1.4	Physic	cal properties of Mars	21
		1.4.1	Rotation	21
		1.4.2	Size	23
		1.4.3	Mass and density	23
	1.5	Martia	an moons	23
		1.5.1	Phobos	24
		1.5.2	Deimos	25
		1.5.3	Origin of Phobos and Deimos	26
		1.5.4	Possible other satellites?	27
		1.5.5	Trojan asteroids at Mars orbit	27
2	Formation of Mars and early planetary evolution			28
	2.1	Forma	ation of Mars	28
		2.1.1	Accretion	28
		2.1.2	Heavy bombardment	30

Cambridge University	Press		
978-0-521-85226-5 - M	Iars: An Introductic	n to its Interior,	Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow			-
Frontmatter			
More information			

viii		Contents		
	2.2	Differentiation and core formation	32	
		2.2.1 Planetary heating	32	
		2.2.2 Geochronology	33	
		2.2.3 Martian meteorites	37	
		2.2.4 Differentiation and core formation on Mars	40	
	2.3	Bulk composition of Mars	41	
	2.4	Thermal evolution of Mars	44	
		2.4.1 Isotopic and geologic constraints on thermal		
		models	44	
		2.4.2 Thermal models for Mars	47	
3	Geo	physical measurements and inferred interior structure	51	
	3.1	Shape and geodetic data	51	
		3.1.1 Shape of Mars	51	
		3.1.2 Coordinate systems	52	
	3.2	Gravity and topography	54	
		3.2.1 Gravity analysis	54	
		3.2.2 Gravity anomalies, isostacy, and crustal thickness	57	
		3.2.3 Topography	60	
	3.3	Seismic data	60	
	3.4	Heat flow	64	
		3.4.1 Conduction	65	
		3.4.2 Convection	65	
	25	3.4.3 Martian heat flux	66	
	3.5	Magnetics	66	
		3.5.1 Active dynamo	67	
	26	3.5.2 Remnant magnetization	68 70	
4	3.0 S	Interior structure of Mars	/0 72	
4	Sur	Surface characteristics		
	4.1	Albedo and color	72	
		4.1.1 Albedo	12	
	1 2	4.1.2 COOF	75 75	
	4.2	Crustal composition	75	
	4.5	4.3.1 Methods of compositional analysis	76	
		4.3.2 Crustal composition from remote sensing	70	
		observations	81	
		4.3.3 Crustal composition from martian meteorite	01	
		analysis	85	
		4.3.4 Crustal composition from <i>in situ</i> analysis	87	
		4.3.5 Summary of martian crustal composition	92	
			/ =	

Cambridge University Press	
978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere	
Nadine Barlow	
Frontmatter	
More information	

		Contents	ix
	4.4	Physical characteristics of surface materials	93
		4.4.1 Regolith	94
		4.4.2 Thermal inertia and rock abundance	97
		4.4.3 Dust	100
5	Geol	ogy	102
	5.1	Geologic terms and techniques	102
		5.1.1 Rocks and minerals	102
		5.1.2 Stratigraphic techniques	103
		5.1.3 Crater statistical analysis	104
	5.2	Martian geologic periods	110
	5.3	Geologic processes	110
		5.3.1 Impact cratering	110
		5.3.2 Volcanism	120
		5.3.3 Tectonism	132
		5.3.4 Mass movement	140
		5.3.5 Eolian features	141
		5.3.6 Fluvial processes	147
		5.3.7 Polar and glacial processes	151
	5.4	Geologic evolution of Mars	161
6	Atmo	ospheric conditions and evolution	163
	6.1	Characteristics of the present martian atmosphere	163
	6.2	Atmospheric physics	164
		6.2.1 Barometric equation and scale height	164
		6.2.2 Conduction	166
		6.2.3 Convection	166
		6.2.4 Radiation	169
	6.3	Present-day martian atmosphere	171
		6.3.1 Atmospheric structure	171
		6.3.2 Clouds and dust storms	173
		6.3.3 Winds	177
		6.3.4 Atmospheric circulation	181
		6.3.5 Present-day martian climate	183
	6.4	Evolution of the martian atmosphere	185
7	Histo	bry of water on Mars	187
	7.1	Origin of water on Mars	187
	7.2	Water versus other volatiles	190
	7.3	Water on early Mars	191
	7.4	Water in the post-Noachian period	194
		7.4.1 Martian oceans	194
		7.4.2 Obliquity cycles and climate change	197

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere
Nadine Barlow
Frontmatter
More information

Х	Contents			
	7.5	Present-day stability and distribution of H ₂ O	199	
		7.5.1 Models of subsurface H ₂ O distribution	200	
		7.5.2 Direct detection of subsurface H_2O	201	
8	Sear	203		
	8.1	Martian conditions relevant to biology	203	
	8.2	Viking biology experiments	204	
	8.3	Martian meteorite ALH84001	207	
	8.4	Atmospheric methane	208	
	8.5	Future missions	209	
	8.6	Planetary protection issues	212	
9	Loo	216		
References			221	
Appendix: Mission reports			255	
Index			257	
Th	e col	or plates are situated between pages 84 and 85		

Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere Nadine Barlow Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

Preface

It is an exciting time to be a planetary scientist specializing in Mars research. I have had the privilege of experiencing our changing views of Mars since the beginning of space missions to our neighbor. Mariners 6 and 7 flew by the planet shortly after I became interested in astronomy at age 10. I checked the news every day when Mariner 9 began to reveal the geologic diversity of Mars. The Viking missions started their explorations as I was entering college and the Viking 1 lander ceased operations just as I was starting to utilize the orbiter data in my Ph.D. thesis. Over the subsequent years I grieved the lost missions and cheered the successful ones. I feel extremely fortunate to be able to work in such an exciting field and contribute to our expanding knowledge of the planet and its history.

I have taught graduate courses about Mars at the University of Houston Clear Lake, University of Central Florida, and Northern Arizona University. The 1992 University of Arizona Press book *Mars* is the best compilation of our knowledge through the Viking missions, but has become increasingly deficient as Mars Pathfinder, Mars Global Surveyor, Mars Odyssey, Mars Express, and the Mars Exploration Rovers have revealed new facets of Mars' evolution. A few years ago I developed a course pack for my students which I updated prior to each term when I taught the course. This book is an expanded version of that course pack and is appropriate for graduate students in planetary science, professional scientists, and advanced undergraduate science majors.

Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere focuses on what we have learned about Mars since 1992. I have had no delusions that I could replicate the excellent detailed summaries provided by the experts in the 1992 *Mars* book. What I have endeavored to do is to expand upon that treatise by summarizing the latest discoveries and how they are once again changing our paradigm of Mars.

The study of Mars is a very interdisciplinary science, covering sciences as diverse as geology, geophysics, geochemistry, atmospheric dynamics, and biology.

Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-85226-5 - Mars: An Introduction to its Interior, Surface and Atmosphere Nadine Barlow Frontmatter More information

xii

Preface

Mars researchers specialize in a specific discipline and can have difficulty understanding the other aspects of Mars studies. I have taught my graduate level Mars class to geology, physics, astronomy, and engineering students and have seen how they struggle with material outside of their discipline. I have therefore structured this book to include enough background material so someone from another discipline can understand and appreciate the advances made in other fields. I assume the reader has sufficient background to understand basic geology terms, calculus-based introductory physics, and mathematics through differential equations. However, it is impossible to provide detailed coverage of every aspect of Mars research in such a book. I have therefore provided an extensive reference list and encourage the reader whose interest is piqued by a particular topic to explore the original literature. I apologize in advance to my colleagues who find some of their works not included in the references. The Mars literature is voluminous and I have attempted to provide a reasonable sampling of the articles and books which cover the currently accepted views of the planet and some of the ongoing debates.

It is difficult to write a book like this while so many Mars missions are still operating. Several times I thought I had completed a specific chapter only to go back later and revise it as new discoveries were announced. Therefore the reader needs to recognize that the book includes information only through the end of 2006. I fully expect that results from the recently arrived Mars Reconnaissance Orbiter together with new discoveries by Odyssey, Mars Express, Spirit, and Opportunity will make some of the discussion in this book obsolete very soon. We are obviously in the golden age of Mars exploration, but now is a good time to step back and summarize the dramatic shift in our view of Mars produced during the past ten years of spacecraft and telescopic observations.

This book would not have been possible without the input and support of many people. My mother Marcella, my late father Nathan, and my sister Lynn have provided love and support throughout the years, even when they probably thought I was crazy for being such a Mars fanatic. I also appreciate all my friends and family who are not scientists but who have always shown great interest in the work that I do. I have had many wonderful professors who have inspired me and would like to specifically acknowledge the mentorship of James Pesavento and Robert Strom. My colleagues at Northern Arizona University have been a great support system and I especially acknowledge Dean Laura Huenneke and chairs Tim Porter and David Cornelison who encouraged me to undertake this project even when I was not yet tenured. The staff at Cambridge University Press has been a joy to work with and I want to thank Helen Goldrein for her patience and encouragement. Finally, this book would not have been possible without the work of my friends and colleagues in the Mars community. Here's to many more years of exciting discoveries!